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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #:  V2015-36  Legistar #: 20150608  
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:   Monday, July 27, 2015 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner:  Lars M. Finderup 
    262 Seminole Dr NE 
    Marietta, GA 30060  
 
Address:   262 Seminole Drive NE  
  
Land Lot: 10880  District: 16  Parcel: 56       
 
Council Ward:   4B  Existing Zoning:   R-3 (Single Family Residential – 3 units/acre)    
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to reduce the side yard setback for an unenclosed porch from 5’ to 0.’ [§708.03 
(H.) & §710.14 (A)] 

2. Variance to reduce the eastern side yard setback for the existing home from 10’ to 5.’ 
[§708.03 (H)] 

3. Variance to allow an accessory structure’s footprint exceed half that of the principal 
structure. [§708.03 (F.5)] 

4. Variance to reduce the side yard setback for an accessory structure from 10’ to 5.’ [§708.03 
(F.1) & [§708.03 (F.4)] 

5. Variance to reduce the rear yard setback for an accessory structure from 22’ to 5.’ [§708.03 
(F.4)] 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
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2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 

the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
 

PICTURES 

 
262 Seminole Dr 

 
Existing driveway/garage from Chicasaw Dr 
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Existing garage 

 
Existing porch along eastern property line 
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Property line between subject property and 274 Seminole Dr (to the east) 

 
Recommended Action:  
Approval, with stipulations. The applicant, Lars M. Finderup, is requesting multiple variances 
for his property at 262 Seminole Drive, which is zoned R-3 (Single Family Residential – 3 units / 
acre). This is the applicant’s primary residence and it is surrounded by other properties that are 
used residentially and zoned R-3. The subject property is approximately 1/3 an acre in size and is 
located at the southeastern corner of Seminole Drive and Chicasaw Drive. The applicant is seeking 
variances in order to reconstruct a dilapidated porch and to construct a detached garage with 
attached workspace.  
 
It is worth noting that the survey provided is not clear or recent, and the proposed improvements 
are superimposed on the survey rather than drafted by the original surveyor. Section 718.03 (A) 
requires “site plans and other development plans required to be submitted under the provisions of 
this article shall be prepared only by those currently registered for such work in accordance with 
applicable state laws; plans for structures whose value exceeds $10,000 shall be prepared by a 
registered engineer or architect.” Considering the precision and proximity involved in this project, 
engineered plans will be required prior to the issuance of any building permits - should these 
variances be approved.  
 
Detached Garage  
The new detached structure would take the place of a smaller, existing garage that is accessed from 
Chicasaw Drive. The new garage would be 22 feet tall and be located 5 feet from both the rear and 
side property lines. Section 708.03 (F.4) states that if the detached structure is over 15 feet tall, 
then the rear setback becomes equal to the height - this would dictate the rear setback to be 22 feet. 
Side yard setbacks for accessory structures are 10 feet.  
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Section 708.03 (F.5) also restricts the size of an accessory structure to being no more than 50% 
the size of the principal structure’s footprint. Although the plans provided are not properly scaled 
and the dimensions not entirely noted, it appears the area of the garage will be larger than half the 
footprint of the principal structure.  
 
The property owner to the south (rear) has provided a general letter of support of the proposed 
renovations, but has expressed many concerns about details of the proposed plans for the new 
detached structure. This neighboring property owner has requested - should the application be 
approved - for stipulations to mitigate impacts to her property concerning drainage, privacy, 
aesthetics, occupancy, and height. While most of the requested stipulations are supported by the 
City’s Code, there are a few that are not. First, Section 716.08 does not allow vehicles to drive or 
be parked on a surface other than asphalt, brick, or concrete; despite having a negative effect on 
drainage. The neighbor has also asked for three (3) stipulations restricting the use of windows, 
dormers, or solar panels/satellite dishes on the side of the garage facing her property. Zoning codes 
do not regulate fenestration, roof-mounted solar panels, or other architectural elements in most 
residential districts as long as all building codes are followed. According to the Chief Building 
Official, a setback of 5 feet or more would not restrict the use of windows.  
 
Further, the fire department has the following objections per fire codes and city ordinances:  
• The proposed structure is within 10 feet of the property line, and thus requires compliance with 

the city’s fire sprinkler ordinance. Owner may request an exemption from the ordinance by 
submitting that request in writing to the Fire Marshal. 

 
Porch Reconstruction/House Addition 
The applicant is also proposing to add a small addition off the rear of the main house and to 
reconstruct a porch that is in disrepair. The proposed addition would not interfere with setback 
requirements and does not require variances. However, there is an enclosed part of the house and 
an existing covered porch, with a portion of the roof encroaching one foot over the property line 
to the east due to an improper subdivision of the parcel in the 1970s. Unenclosed projections such 
as porches, stoops, and eaves may project 50% into the setback; so in this case, a five (5) foot 
setback would be required. The applicant wishes to remove the enclosed section of the house that 
extends to the property line; and rebuild a covered, but unenclosed, porch up to the property line 
rather than provide the five (5) foot setback. The remaining enclosed portion of the home would 
remain five (5) feet from the property line. The City does not have the authority to allow the 
existing roof overhang to be reconstructed over the property line. Further, since the porch is to be 
re-built, it should be set back at least two (2) feet from the property line and should not be allowed 
to go right to the property line because of water run-off from the roof and other drainage issues. 
 
In order to allow the property owners to make improvements to their home, Staff recommends 
approval with the following stipulations in order to protect the adjacent property owners: 

1. Property lines be surveyed and staked prior to beginning construction. 
2. Site plans for the improvements and submitted for permitting must be prepared by a 

registered engineer or surveyor.  
3. Submitted plans must provide a detailed exhibit addressing how stormwater runoff will 

be captured and directed away from the adjacent properties. 
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4. The detached garage will not be converted to a separate dwelling unit.  
5. The porch that is to be re-built must be set back at least two (2) feet from the side property 

line. 
6. The detached structure will be limited to 22’ in height.  
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TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
  
RUN DATE:  July 10, 2015 
 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
variance requests.  The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, July 27, 
2015 at 6:00 P.M., City Hall.  Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2015-36 [VARIANCE] LARS M. FINDERUP is requesting variances for property located in Land Lot 
10880, District 16, Parcel 0470, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia and being known as 262 Seminole 
Drive. Variance to reduce the side yard setback for an unenclosed porch from 5’ to 0’; variance to reduce the 
eastern side yard setback from 10’ to 5’; variance to allow an accessory structure’s footprint exceed half that of 
the principal structure; variance to reduce the side yard setback for an accessory structure from 10’ to 5’; 
variance to reduce the rear yard setback for an accessory structure from 22’ to 5.’ Ward 4B.  
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, 
City Hall, and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone 
wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in 
order to attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call Mr. Patrick Henley, ADA Coordinator, at 
770-794-5558 (voice) or 770-794-5560 (TDD) no later than 48 hours before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 



Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

16108800470 0.301 4B R3 LDR262 SEMINOLE DR 

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

Lars M. Finderup

V2015-36

07/27/2015BZA Hearing Date:
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